ALJ/xm/md

(]
U
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE
Application of PACIFIC GAS AND
ELECTRIC COMPANY for authority %o
increase its Electric and decrease its
Gas tariffs under its Solar Pinancing,
Adjustment clausge authorized by

Decision No. 92906 as modified by
Decisiorn No. 93272.

Decision 33 06 06823 JUN 151983 | ﬁ Um
oF

CALIFORNIA

)

)

g Application 82-01-5¢
(Piled January 29, 1982:
anended November 3, 1982)

(Blectric and Gas)

By this application Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company (PG&E)
seexs to adjust its electric and gas rates and charges under i+s
- Solar Financing Adjustment (SPA) clause %o reflect estimated costs %o
be incurred in 198%. As amended, the proposed rates would increase
electric revenues by adout .09% or 83,776,000 ané decrease g8as
revenues by .01% or 32%9,000 for the 12-month period, January 1, 1983
to December 31, 1983.

PGEE was authorized by Decision (D.) 92906 dated April 7,
1981, and amended by D.93272 dated July 7, 1981, to increase its gas
and electric rates dy $3.77 nillion and $2.37 aillion, respectively,
%0 implement the Solar Pinancing Program ordered in D.92251 dated
September 16, 1980, in Order Instituting Investigation (0TI) 42.

On December 2, 1981, to mateh 1982 demonstration Progran
cosvs, PGEE f£iled Advice Letters 879~ and 1176-G to irncrease
electric rates by 31,01%,000 and decrease gas rates by $5,14%,000.

To enable the Commission to process demonstration progran rate
adjustments uniformly with other respondents in OII 42, the advice
letters were withdrawn and Application (A.) 82-01-59 was <iled.




A.82-01~59 ALJ/km/zd *

Because A.82-01-59 had not bYeen acted on and at the suggestion of the
Commiszion 3taff (staff), PG&E anmended the application on November 3,
1982, seeking an SPA rate adjustment for the 1987 program a3 well as
for 4he 1982 progran.

Staff Summary ané Recouxzmendations

The staff recommendations were presented by memoranda which
were provided to PG&E. They are included in the formal file of this
proceeding which i3 bdeing handled on an ex parte dasis

Based on the recorded balances in PG&E's balancing accounts
and gtaff's recommended 311.17 million in progran costc,
reconmended an SPA increase of $0.5% million. However, stafs
recently reviged its recommendations in a memo of May 25, 1983
because escalation rates adopted by the Comzicsion (D.93892 in 2G&E
A.59788) for ratemaking purpoces are lower than those proposed by %he
utility and used in the original recommendation. 3Staff now
reconmends that $11.17 aillion be adopted for 1983 program expenses
and that an SFE increase of $.48 zillion Ye approved. This iz a
reduction of $40,000 from i<s vrevious recommended expenses. The

staff states this increase will provide revenue Lor the gas and
electric bYalancing acounts for funding the single-Lamily electric

-

(SFE), multifamily, and low-income cegments of the program during
1983, while allowing PC&E %o meet its odligations to those in the
rebate program as of Decenmber 31, 1982.

fable I ectes PG&E's 1082 recorded expenses for January
through August, estimated expenses for the dalance of 1982 and 1983%,
and the staff's recozmmendations. Tadble II contains the staff-
reconmended gas and electric rates for 1983 based on recommended
expences and the recorded year end balancing account.




"
-

TABLE 1

PACIFIC GAS AND EkgCTRlC COPANY
011
A, 82-01-59 (Avended)
Propram Expenses for 1982 and 198)

S/ ELTV/ 66-10-28°Y

G
138)

B C D E ¥

9/82-12/87 « 5/82-12/82 1982 t {93:2 t 1983

PGLFE t ECB 1 PGSY 1 ECB t  PGALE
Estimated t Recommended ¢t Estimated 1§ Recosmended t Requested
Expenses t Expenses t Expenses i Expenses ! Expenses

A
: 1 1/82-8/82 )
H t PGSE H ECB
H t Recoassended
1 {

t Recorded
Expenses

Line 1 Table of Program Costs ¢ Expenses

UNCENTIVES.
Single-Faanlly Gas
Sirgle-Faaily Electrlc
Hult{-Fanily

TOTAL

ADHIRISTRATIVE

Literatvure
Progtam
Mvertising
Labor
Overhead

TOTAL
EVALUATION
Statewlde Evaluation
PGLE Evaluation Support
Ponftoring Equipnent
TOTAL
LOW IHCOME
Site Selection
Solar Water Heating
Systens
TOTAL

TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS

$1,726, 641

1,037,194
392,452

3,156,292

15,000
605,000
4,000
885,000
63,000

$914, 460
556,680
216,264

$914,460
655,322
216,264

1,687,404

850
288,612
13,050
546,815
92150

1,286,046

850
288,612
13,050
446,815
34,500

1,578,000

10, 400
6,600

-

17,000

1,500

23,500
25,000

4,776,292

841,537

147, 100
25,200
1,083,800

183,887

147, 100
25,200
1,083,800

1,256,100

0
1,015,200
1,015,200
4,800, 241

1,256,100

0

1,015,200
1,015,200

4,841,233

{(a+(®

2,641, 101
1,593,874
608,721

(a) + (C)

$2,641, 101

1,692,516
608,721

4,843,696

15,850
893,672
17,050
1,331,815
161,150

4,942,318

15, 850
893,672
17,050
1,331,815
103,500

2,419,537

157, 500
31,800
1,083,800

2,361,882

152, 500
31,800
1,083,800

2,448
199,913
27, 680
1,735,454

356,458
2,321,953

18,150
528,900

- oa

1,701,989
108,354

2,018,480

18,1750
531,100

- -

1,273,100

1, 500
1,038,700

1,273,100

1, 500
1,038,700

607,650

- -

2,153,229

1,040,200
9,576,531

1,040,200
9,617,525

2,753,229
12, 109, 264

609,850

2,562,549
11,132,031




TABLE 11

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMYANY
vll 42
A, 82-01-59 (Anended)
ECB Staff Recommended Solacr Offset Rates for 1383 Test Yeat

Pw/DA/ LTV 65-10=28°V

A 8 c

-

Iten Electric Gas Total

ECB Recoomended Expendituces: 1/1/83-12/31/83 $3,074,077 $8,057,954 $11,132,031
(From Table 1, line 18, Column G) )

(3, 814, 906) (2,841,119

4,047,264 4,243,048 8,290,342

PCSE Estimated Balanclng Account Balaace as of 12/31/821/ 973,187

Total of (1) and (2)

Rate for Franchise Factors and Uncollectibles 0079} ,0078) -

Franchlse and Uncollectible Arounts (3) x (&) 32,095 33,223 65,318

Total Racommended Revenue (3) + (5) 4,079,359 4,276,211 8,355,630

Est imated Affected Sales (from Application) 54,641,000 MkWh 4,587,905 Hth

New Rate Recommended (6) = (7) .00007 $/kvh 00093 $/th

Cucrent Rate (From D,92906, effective 4/7/8%) 00002 $/k¥h 00142 §/th
Reconmended Rate Increase (8) - (9)2/ .00005 $/xwh  (.00049 $/th)

1] Recomaended Revenue Inccease (7) x (IO)_U 2,732,050 (2,248,073) 483,927

12 Total Estimated Reveaue (7) x (8) 3,824,870 4,266,752 8,091,622

Bracketed amounts represeat overcollection La the balancing account.

Bracketed amounts represent decreases in rates and revenuz,




A-82-01-59 ALJ/km/md

Discussion

Program Goals and Aetivisy

Table III in the staff report sets forth PGXE's performance
in 1982 and expected performance in 1983. It shows that for single-
family gas (SPG) the 9,000 system ceiling was reached in 1982 and no
additional systems will be allowed into this portion of the program
in 1983. TFor SFE, 4,258 systexs qualified in 1982 and an additional
4,008 systems are expected to qualify in 1983. Por multifamily 6,760
systens qualified in 1982 and 9,060 are expected to qualify in 1983.

PGEE states that several factors have contriduted %o lower
SPE and multifemily activity in 1982. It notes that SFG customers
outnumber SFE customers by nearly £ive %o one in its service
territory and that many cusitomers with electric water heaters live in
lsolated areas with relatively few solar contractors. 7Feor
pultifanily sector, PGE&E maintains that ungertainties regarding tax
treatoent, sizing requirements, and micro utility guidelines have
contributed to low penetration, particularly in the early stages of
the program. PG&E also maintains that the recession has hindered
solar marketing to all types of customers. taff is satisfied with
PG&Z's performance and points out that the total number of systens
expected to qualify under each category is within the ceilings
established in D.92251.

PGXE's performance in 1982 and goals for 198% appear
reasonable.

Incentives
A. Single Pamily
PGLE estimates that it spent $1.59 million on SFE
rebates in 1982 and requests an increase of 55% in 1983 to $2.46
million. This request is based on the utility's estimate that 4,008
new systems will qualify in 1983. It ig also based on the estinmate




A.82-01-59 ALJ/km/md

that 2,155 systems would qualify for rebates from September through
Decexber of 1982. EHowever, only 729 new SFE systens entered the
program in the last four months of 1982 for the reasons discusszed
above. This decrease of 1,426 participants reduces the required 1983
level of rebate funding for systems entering the progran in 1982 Zroz
$1.19 million <o $852,000. Since PG&E is not responsidle for making
up the shortfall in 1983, and has no plans %o do so, 1983 SFE funding
should be reduced from $2.46 million to $2.12 million.

The $1.59 million estimated 1982 SFE rebdate expense is
based on $1.04 million recorded for the first eight months, and on
estinated expenses of $556,680 irn +the last four months. Balancing
account entries submitted to the staff on January 28, 1983, show that
PG&E disbursed $655,%22 in SFE redbates in the last four months of
1982. As to why the actual disbursements exceeded the projection
during a period when program activity was less than anticipated, PG&E
explained that the estimate was based on a projected lag period of
three months from passing inspection to disbursement of the first

redate, the three-month period deing the maxizun perciod of lag. In
reality, the first rebate check may be issued as early as 4two weeks
after passing inspection, depending on +he backleog, the date of

installation, and other factors. Thus, due %0 2 shorter lag period,
many participants who are expected to receive their f£irst redate in
1983, actually received it before the end of 1982, while others who
were estimated to receive one rebvate in 1982, actually received %two.




A.82-01~59 ALJ/xm/mé

This is a valid explanation and the actual $655,322
rebate expense for the last four months of 1982 should be adopted.1
Since this amount has already been entered in the balancing account
adoption of this expense for 1982 will not reguire 2 halancing
account adjustment, and thus will not affect staff-recommended
revenues for 1983.

B. Multifamily

PGEE requests a 117% increase in 198% funding for pulti-
fanily rebates from $608,721 in 1982 to $1,317,072. 1This request is
also based on the numder of people projected %o enter <he progran in
1982, and in the last four months of 1982. ?PG4E estimated that 3,696
units would qualify from Septexmber to December of 1982, but only
2,206 units actually entered the program. This shortfall of 1,490

units will reduce the demand for multifemily redates in 1683 by
| $143,040. Accordingly, PG&E's request for multifamily funding in
1987 will be reduced from $1.%2 million %o $1.17 milliorn.

PG&E incorporated its multifamily rebate expenditures
with its SFG expenditures in the Yalancing account. S$+aff has
indicated that, due to its heavy workload, {t has been unadble %o
audit this account and, therefore, is uncertain adout the exact
amount oX multifamily expenditures for 1982. TFor the purpose of this
adjustment, we will use PGER's estimate of $216,264 and direct +he
stafl to audit this account prior to the next SPA. L the staf?

audit reveals that an adjustment is necessary, it will be nade a%
that tine.

Systems receiving first rebates soorer %han expected will also

leave the program sooner. 7This will reduce rebate expenditures
toward the end of the prograz.

-7 -




A.82-01-59 ALJ/¥xm/md

Managenment and Suvpport Allocations

Many division and general office persoanel provide
management and support services to more than one conservation
program. In 1982, these expenses were charged against a single
Management and Support (M&S) account, and then distriduted among +he
adninistrative categories of each conservation prograz according %o
cach category's share of the administrative expenses. DPGEE's
estinate for 1982 M&S expenses is $816,000.

PG&E has eliminated M&S allocations in 198% by implementing
2 Responsidility Budgeting System (RBS). Under this systenm, all
enployee time nust be directly charged to the appropriate progran.
Charges which were distriduted through M&S allocation in 1982 will
thus be registered against each conservation progran as direct
labor. DPG&E estimates that under RBS direct lador charge will
increasge in 198% %y $715,785. This estinmate is calculated by
reducing the $816,000 projected 1982 M&S allocation iz proportion %o
reduced activity in 1983 and by taxing inflation into account.

Progran Expeanses

A. Marketing

PG&EE estimates it spent 321,750 on workshops and Zair
activities iz the last four months of 1982. 40% of this estimate was
apportioned %o Program Marketing. These are marketing expenses which
will not be charged directly to advertising accounts by Zhe division
personnel. DPG&E did not explain why some marketing expenses are
charged 4o advertising and sozme are not; nonetheless, it appears that
total Progran Marketing expenéditures £or 1982 are reasonadle. Prior
to the next SFA, PG&E should take steps %o clarify {+4s nmethod of
allocating expenses in +this area.
Por 1987, PG&Z requests that it bBe allowed %o spend

346,133 on total marketing. 818,453 of this amount would go %o
Program Marketing. Noting that PGEE fell short of i%s multifanily
and SFEZ goals in 1982 in spite of its marketing efforts, the stafl
reconnends that total marketing expenses for 1983 be limited %o
332,30%, $12,921 of which will go %0 Program Marketing. We £iné this
reduced azount reasonable.




A.82-01=59 ALJ/km/md

B. Rebate Check Mailing

Rebate check mailing costs include the cost of
envelopes, postage, and clerical labdor. We will adopt PGEE's
estimated 1982 mailing cost of $21,175 because of the likely
offsetting effects of shortfalls in SFE and multifamily activity in
1982, and the overestimation of lag time between final cer+ification
and mailing of the first rebdate.

For 1987 PGEKE estimates it will cost $7%,500 to mail
88,612 rebate checks. This includes not only +he costs for envelopes
and check preparation, dut also includes an assumeéd cost for postage
of 22.5¢ per check. We believe a postage cost of 20¢ per check
should be used in caleulating the total mailing expense.

The 1982 shortfall of SFE and multifamily activity will
lower the number of mailings required in 198%. With Tewer rebates
mailed and the reduced cost for postage, we will adopt the staff's
recoxmendation of $65,426 for 1983 mailing cosis.

C. Other Cos<%s

Other costs include the costs of data processing,
inspection mileage and training, and PG&E's share of OII 42 advisory
committee costs. DPGEE's estimate of $54,2719 spent in <his category
in the last four months of 1982, ané its reguest for $107,960 in
funding for 1982 is reasonadle.

D. Advertising

PGEE spent an estimated 817,050 on advertising in 1982,
including $13,050 in the last four months of the year. TI+% explained
that this expenditure came late in *he year %0 coincide with end—o<f-
year contractor marketing based on the solar tax credit, and decause
marreting activities were s+till in the start~up mode Lor most of the
first part of 1982. Accordingly, PG&I's expenditure of $17,050 for
1982 {s reasonable.

Bowever, we agree with staff <ha%t PG&3's 1983
advertising funding should be limited %o $19,382.




A.82-01-59 ALJ/xm/md

E. Lsbor

PGEE spent $782,000 in inspection and noninspection
labor for the first eight months of 1982 and an estimated $395,319
for the last four months of that year. The workpapers furnished the
staff show the development of +these costs from recorded and projected
inspections, and from direct charges for division and general office
personnel directly administering the progra=z. Noninspection labor
for the last four months is charged at %he same rate as in the first
six months. M&S allocations comprise the remainder of 1982 labvor
expenses. It appears that PGRZE's estimate for the £inal four monthe
labor expense is in keeping with the first elight months recorded

expense. No adjustment is recommended and PGLZ's estimate will be
adopted.

PGXE's 1983 labor expense was developed from projected
inspections, 2 9.4% lador inflation rate, and 1982 noninspection
expenses prorated for program activity. The requested $1.74 million
in labor expenses for 1983 includes S715,785 in additional estimated

L= )

direct labor charges due to elimination of she M&S alloeation by thre
new RBS accounting procedures. This amount is excessive. Instead,
we will adopt the revised staff recommendation of $1,701,989 se=x
forth in a memorandun dated May 25, 1983 which uses 7.3% labdor
inflation rate adopted by the Commission in D.93892.
P. Overhead

Recorded overhead charges for the first eight months of
1982 were $66,000. DPG&E estimated that 1% would spend 390,650 in the
last four months of 1982 based on a fixed overhead charge per
equivalent inspection and noninspection position. DPG&E, however,
could not support its estimate for the final four months of 1¢82.
Therefore, we will adopt the staff's recommendatior that only 333,000




A.82-01-59 ALJ/Xxm/md

in overhead expenses be allowed for the last thiré of 1982 based on
charges recorded for the first eight months. Tor 1982 we will adopt
the staff recommendation of 810%,500 including the M&S allocation for
the reason stated.
For 1983 we will adopt staf? recommended amount of
3108,%354 which reflects the 4.69% nonladbor escalation rate adopted by
the Commission in D.93892 in PG&E's A.59788.
Evaluation
A. tatewide Evaluation
Por 1982 $157,500 is dbudgeted towards PGEE's portion
(42%) of the $750,000 allocated by the four utilities participating
in the statewide evaluation of the 0II 42 program. It assumes that
such ¢ost¥s will acerue over the three-year evaluation period, with
50% spent the first year and 25% spent in each of the next two years.
For 1983 PG&E's portion (42%) of the $750,000 allocated
by the four utilities participating in OII 42 is $78,750. It assumes
that 50% of the statewide evaluation costs will have beex paid during
1982 and an additional 25% will be spent during both 1983 and 1984.
3. ZEvaluation Sunport
Because of delays in implementation of the nonitoring
({.e. monitoring hardware and the list of custoners to be monitored
were not availadle until January 1983), expenditures for 1982
amounted to only $31,800. PG&E plans to use the unspent funds in
1987 when the monitoring prograz gets underway. This deferral o
expenses 1s reasonable and is similar to that granted San Diego Gas &
Blectric Company in D.8%-02-008.
C. Monitoring Ecuipment
The nonitoring equipment allocation of $1,083,800 was
made in the last quarter of 1982 for equipment purchase and
installation. The equipment, however, was not received until early
1983. The allocatiorn was based on an estimated 1,275 single-fanily
monitoring systems installed at an average cost of $850 for hardware




A.82-01=-50 ALJ/km/md

and labor. This amount is reasonadle, dut since PGEE anticipates
some changes to the monitoring program that will alter costs, any

over- or under-—expenditure in 198% should be entered in the 1983
balancing account.

Low Incone

D-92251 dated Septeaber 16, 1980 required 10% of all
expenditures over the life of the Solar Rebate Program be reserved
for the low-income customer. That decision set 2 goal of 800 low-
income dwelling unit installations.? Subsequent decisions
authorized PG&E to target low~-income funds on pudblicly or
cooperatively owred multifamily housing.

The low-income program is proceeding within the established
guidelines. PG&E reports that by December 31, 1982, 1,005 low~incoze
solar systems had been installed, thus surpassing the Cozmmission's
goal for the life of the program. The expenditure of $1,034 per unit
(81,038,700 in low-income grants / 1,005 units solarized) is
cozparable to that spent in other utilties' low-income progranms.

PG&E plans no significant change from its 1982 low-~irncone
prograxm. Its budget regquest of $2,753,000 was computed by adding all
progran expenses (excluding 1982 low-income cos<s) from September
1980 through December 31, 1986, and dividing by 90% to obtain 2 total
progran cost. 10% of this total, less the 1982 budget, gives the
1983 dudget request. We believe %he staff's revised computation
using recommended non-low-income expenses for 1982 and 1983 plus
projected reduced expenses for 1984 <hrough 1986 and yielding
$2,562,549 4s the proper amount for PG&E's 1987 low-income dudget.
The computation is shown in Table III. 7This amount takes into
account the labor and nonlador escalation factors adopted in
Comnission D.9%892 in PG&E's A.59788.

2 A dwelling unit is a single-family home, or a room/studio, or
apartment in a multifamily complex. One low-income solar systenm
usually serves more than one dwelling unit.

- 12 -




TABLE 111
OlL 42

A, 82-01-59

PACIFIC GAS ARD ELECTRIC COMPANY
Developzent of 1983 Low Income Expense

TPA/LIN/  65-10-28°Y

__A . B C . D
PGSE 1 Mon ow-Incore ¢ Non low-Income ¢

Non low-Incoue H ExXpenses H Expeases t
Fxpense H used by H used by H
Item : PGSE t ECB Staff :

ECB
Mon lnw-lncome ¥xpense
lten

1980-81 recorded cxpenses $ 2,304,997 $ 2,304,997 19830-81 recorded expenses

1982 VPGSE requested expenses 8,536,333

1983 PGSE requested expenses 9,356,035

1984 PG&E projected expenses 71,605,657

1985 PG&E projected expeases 4,896,015

1986 PG&E projected expenses 1,381,827
Total projected non

Low-Incone expenses 34, 140, 864

Total cequested low-lacone

expenses (7 - 9) 3,793,429

Requested 1982 Low-lncome
expense 1,040, 200
Requested 1983 tow-Incone

expense 2,753,229

8,517,325
8,569,482
7,180,377
4,410,735

1,381,827

32,424,743
3,602,749

1,049, 200

2,562,549

1982 EGB reconsended expeases
1983 ECB rcconmended expenses
1984 ECB projected expenses
1985 ECB.projected expenses
1986 PGALE projected expensus

Total recommended non Low-Incone
expenses

Total reconnended low-Incone
expense (7) = (9)

Reconzended 1982 low-Income expeuse

Raconaended 1983 Low-Iacone expense

8) - (9)~




A.82-01-59 ALJ/km/md

Pirdings of Peet

1. PGEE is in need of and entitled %o an irncrease in its gas
and electric revenues to reflect the costs incurred in carrying out
its 1982 and 1983 Solar Reba%te Prograz.

2. Increased revenues of $483,977 in the gas and electric
components of PGEE's SFA clause are required 4o 02fset costs o the
1982 and 1983 Solar Rebate Progran.

3. The rates authorized by this decision will provide PG&E
with sufficient revenue to continue its Solar Rebate Program for 1983.

4. PGXE's SFA balancing account balance as of December 31,
1982 showed an overcollection of $2,841,719.

5. PGEE's current SFPA rates are $.00002 per kilowatt-hour for
electric and $.00142 per thera for gas.

6. Staff recommends new rates of $.00007 per kilowatt-hour for
electric and 8.0009% per therm for gas.

7. Staff-recommended rates will produce +otal i{ncreased
revernue of 3483%,977.

8. DPG&Z's current SPA rates are now anéd for <he future unjust
and unreasonabdble. TFor the future, $.00007 per kilowatt-hour and
$.00093 per thern are the just and rezsonadle SFPA rates.

9. Since PG&E is already incurring the cos4s this order shall
be effective the date of signature.

10. Staff should audit %the unaudited account deseribded in the

opinion prior to the next SFA and recommend all necessary adjustments.
Conclusions of Law

1. DPG&E should be pernitted to recover all reasonably incurred
expenditures associated with the Solar Rebate Program ordered in QII
42 through its SFA clause.

2. The increases in rates and charges authorized here are just
and reasonable.

3. PGXE should be authorized +o file and place into effect the
rates found reasonable by this decision.




82-01-59 ALJ/km/zé

ORDER

17 IS ORDERED thaat on or afier the effective date of this
oréer Pacific Gas and Electric Company Iis aw snorized +o £ile seolar
financing adjustzent clauze »illing Jactor rates oz follows:

Tiecsric rotes $.00007 per kilowas<-hour on’ 2ll
cales except to the Deaa*tmpnu of Water
Resources.

Gas rates 3.0009% per tnerz on all stles
to Priority 5 ané resale cusvtomers.
Suen £iling sasll comply with General Order 96~A.
¢ «ne revised gschedules shall be four days after tae cale
£i1ing. The revized schedules shall apply only to service
on or after the effective date of thisz orcer.
This order is effec+tive today.
Dated JUN 15 '1983 , 8% San Prancisco, Calilornia.

LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.
President
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GREW
DONALD VIAL
WILLIAM 7. BAGLEY
Comnissioners

’-w'-v-fwv my-Am
ps 7 f')./ T8 DECISION
YIS [.&’:’..\Gv.. Y THEI ASOVE
P B -
CV A-’o:‘:-:J.VNA-’ub .LC' 'bh'




A.82-01-59 ALJ/¥n/mé

Because A.82~01-59 had not been acted on and at the suggestion of <he
Comnission staff (staff), PG&E amended the application on Novenmber 3,

1882, seeking an SFA rate adjustment for the 198% program as well as
for the 1982 program.

Staff Summary and Recomrerndations

7 7 Based on the recorded balances in PG&E's balancing accounts
and staff's recommended $11.17 million in program cqsféj'staff
reconnended an SFA increase of $0.53 million. Eowever, staff
recently revised its recommendations in a memo/gf May 25, 1983
because escalation rates adopted by the Coubission (D.93892 in PG&E
A.59788) for ratemaking purposes are lower than those proposed by the
utility and used in %the original recoﬁgendation. Staff now
recompends that $11.17 million be adopted for 1983 prograx expenses,
and that an SFE increase of $.48/million be approved. This i3 2
reduction of %40,000 fronm its/previous reconmended expenses. The
stalf states this increase gﬁll provide revenue for the gas and
electric balancing acounts for funéing <he single-fanily elec¢tric
(SFE), multifemily, and low-incoze segments of the progran during
1083, while allowing PG&E to meet its obliga%tions to those in +he
rebate program as of December 31, 1982.

Table I reflects PGXE's 1982 recorded expenses for January
through August, estimated expenses for the dalance of 1982 and 1983,
and the staff's recommendations. Table II contains +“he stass-
recommended gas and electric rates for 1983 based on recomzernded
expenses and the recordéed year end balancing account.

S T oy




